504306286 04/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4352967

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| DANIEL R. BAKER | 03/03/2017 |
| GARY R. MCLUEN | 03/14/2017 |
| DANIEL E. GERBEC | 03/31/2017 |
| STEVEN E. DIETZEL | 02/27/2017 |
| KREIGH R. WILLIAMS | 02/27/2017 |
| GREGORY C. STALCUP | 02/27/2017 |
| TROY D. KNAPP | 02/27/2017 |
| JOSEPH N. LOGAN | 02/27/2017 |
| BENJAMIN J. REMINGTON | 02/24/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NEUROPRO TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 7442 RIVER NINE DR. |
| City: | MODESTO |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 95356 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15409391 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)530-9797

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408-530-9700

Email: JOWENS@HOLLP.COM

Correspondent Name: HAVERSTOCK & OWENS LLP

Address Line 1: 162 N WOLFE ROAD

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94086

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | NPTI-01700 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JONATHAN O. OWENS |

| SIGNATURE: | /Jonathan O. Owens/ |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/04/2017 |
| Total Attachments: 8 | |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page1. | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page2 | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page3 | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page4 | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page5 | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page6 | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page7 | tif |
| source=Assignment_4_4_2017#page8 | tif |

Attorney Docket No.: <u>NPTI-01700</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerbec, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams, Gregory C. Stalcup, Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Benjamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

BONE FUSION SYSTEM, DEVICE AND METHOD INCLUDING AN INSERTION INSTRUMENT

| Date of execution of application: | Filing Date: | January 18, 2017 | Scrial No.: 15/409,391 | |
|--|---|---|---|--|
| WHEREAS, <u>Neuropro Technologies</u> , <u>INC.</u> , a corporati 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquany Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; | | | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONC which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and Pateri, and any Letters Pateri which may heresite be granted on any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substituted be held and emoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters | transferred, and interest in and he same in the times, conversion in would have been sent to the times. | l by these presents d to said invention, sa Junes States and all ns. reissues, arolons | o sell, assign and transfer unto aid application for United State occurries throughout the work actions or extensions thereof, as | said is Letters if including ind interest |
| Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assign lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. | , acknowledge a | and deliver all such fer thereof, and will | further papers, including applic perform such other acts as Ass | cations for signee |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have bereunte | ū | ŭ | ent on the dates indicated below | ₩. |
| Circles | | | IAR 17 | |
| Daniel R. Baker | - | | Date | |
| Gary R. McLuen | - | manufaction (mathematical) | Date | - |
| Datilel E. Gerbec | - | ************************************** | Date | _ |
| Steven E. Dietzel | ·- | | Ďate | |
| Kreigh R. Williams | _ | <u> </u> | Date | _ |
| Gregoty C. Staletip | _ | | Date | |
| Troy D. Knapp | - | | Date | |
| Joseph N. Logan | _ | | Date | - |
| Benjamin J. Remington | - | | Date | |

PATENT

REEL: 041851 FRAME: 0065

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: <u>NPTI-01700</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerbec, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams. Gregory C. Stalcup. Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Benjamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

| Title of Invention: | BONE FUSION SYSTEM, | DEVICE AND METHOD | INCLUDING AN I | <u>NSERTION INSTRUMEN</u> | Ī_ |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Date of execution of a | pplication: | Filing Date: | January 18, 2017 | Serial No.: 15/409.391 | |
| 95356, hereinafter refe | S. Neuropro Technologies. IN erred to as "ASSIGNEE", is dead to the san the sa | esirous of acquiring the entir | e of Delawere, locate e right, title and inter | d at 7442 River Nine Dr. Mo est in said invention and app | odesto, CA lication and in |
| which is hereby acknot Assignce, and Assignce Patent, and any Letters any divisions, renewal to be held and enjoyed | EREFORE, TO ALL WHOM I wiledged, Assignors have sold se's successors and assigns, also Patent which may hereafter is, continuations in whole or it by said Assignee as fully an made, to the full end and term | I, assigned and transferred, a I right, title and interest in an be granted on the same in the n part, substitutions, convers d exclusively as it would hav | nd by these presents of d to said invention, s d United States and al ions, reissues, prolon | do sell, assign and transfer ur said application for United St Il countries throughout the wi gations or extensions thereof | nto said ates Letters orld including , said interest |
| prosecution of said ap Letters Patent and for lawfully may request, | further agree that they will, w plication and/or applications, the reissue thereof, and instru- to obtain or maintain Letters ignee's successors and assigns | execute, verify, acknowledge ments of assignment and train Patent for said invention and | and deliver all such isfer thereof, and will | further papers, including applications as a | plications for Assignee |
| IN TESTIN | MONY WHEREOF, Assignor | s have hereunto signed their | names to this assignm | ment on the dates indicated be | elow. |
| | | | | | |
| Daniel R. | Baker | Additional and the Control of the Co | to be detailed to the control of the | Date | , approximate to |
| E | 711 4- | | | 2/2/2 | |
| Gary R. M | 1777 4~ IcLuen | | Marie Samuel Marie (1971) ((Marie) professor (1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) ((1971) (((1971) (((1971) (((((((((((((((((((| 3/79/16.1 Date | |
| C. | | | | | |
| Daniel E. | Gerbec | | den formation dend the approximation of the state of the | Date | MAGAMATA A, PARA |
| | | | | | |
| Steven E | . Dietzel | enters construction, and the graph and the contract of the problem is a press, the contract | physical delical delic | Date | or Parameter of the control of the c |
| | | | | | |
| K reich R | t. Williams | No. of Control of Cont | | Date | ng Parlaman at Managana |
| | | | | 10° CALCA | |
| Gregory (| C. Stalcup | and the last the second control of the secon | a described as planes compressed to the contract of the contra | Date | Sandings Salar & princip |
| | | | | | |
| | | ns Hardinanders y Marridgae vandon Maja "statini, into " y an i ""yer | | | |
| Trey D. I | Cnapp | | | Date | |
| | | | | | |
| Joseph N | . Logan | er kammin ertti yenişa ertifektirinde de deşerinişte diraktiya ergiliye | ann committee form the contract of the contrac | Date | personal company and the |
| | | | | | |
| Benjamii | n J. Remington | and one or management of the state of the st | And the same of th | Date | NEW printer and the party of |

Attorney Docket No.: NPTI-01700

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerbee, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams, Gregory C. Stalcup, Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Bernamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: BONE FUSION SYSTEM, DEVICE AND METHOD INCLUDING AN INSERTION INSTRUMENT

Date of execution of application: Filing Date: January 18, 2017 Serial No.: 15/409.391

WHEREAS, Neuropro Technologies, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including appl

| Daniel R. Baker | | Date |
|-----------------------|--------------|---------|
| Gary R. McLugn 7 | - | Date |
| 47C/_ | | 3/3//17 |
| Daniel E. Gerbec | _ | Date |
| Steven E. Dietzel | _ | Date |
| | <i>.</i> ••• | |
| Kreigh R. Williams | - | Date |
| Gregory C. Stalcup | - | Date |
| Тгоу D. Кларр | - | Date |
| Joseph N. Logan | - | Date |
| | | |
| Benjamin J. Remington | • | Date |

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: NPTI-01700

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerbec, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams, Gregory C. Stalcup, Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Benjamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

| Title of Invention: BONE FUSION SYSTEM, DEVICE AND MET | HOD INCLUDING AN INSERTION INSTRUMENT |
|--|--|
| Date of execution of application: Filing | Date: January 18, 2017 Serial No.: <u>15/409,391</u> |
| WHEREAS, <u>Neuropro Technologies</u> , <u>INC.</u> , a corporation of the <u>95356</u> , hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; | ne State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA eentire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in |
| NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transfe Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interes Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, c to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it wou and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent. | st in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters e in the United States and all countries throughout the world including onversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest ild have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment |
| prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknot Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment a lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said inventional Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. | and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee on and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed | d their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below. |
| Daniel R. Baker | Date |
| Gary R. McLuen | Date |
| Daniel E. Gerbec | Date |
| Steven E. Dietzel | 7-27-2017 Date |
| Kreigh R. Williams | 427/17 Date |
| Staley Staley | 427/2017 Date |
| - Town D. Verre | |
| Troy D. Knapp | Date |
| Joseph N. Logan | Date |
| Benjamin J. Remington | Date |

Attorney Docket No.: <u>NPTI-01700</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerbec, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams, Gregory C. Stalcup, Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Benjamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

| Title of Hivehholi. BOI | <u>ie pusion sasaem, device ani</u> | MILIHOD INC | CLUDING AN IN | SERTION INSTRUME | <u>NT</u> |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Date of execution of applic | ation: | Filing Date: | January 18, 2017 | Serial No.: 15/409,391 | |
| WHEREAS, Ne 95356, hereinafter referred any Letters Patent which m | uropro Technologies, INC., a corporation of as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiate beganted on the same; | on of the State of ring the entire rig | Delaware, located ght, title and intere | t at 7442 River Nine Dr. A est in said invention and ap | Modesto, CA oplication and in |
| Assignee, and Assignee's su Patent, and any Letters Pate any divisions, renewals, con to be held and enjoyed by s | ORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONC ged, Assignors have sold, assigned and accessors and assigns, all right, title and ent which may hereafter be granted on the intinuations in whole or in part, substituted as the full and exclusively as to the full end and term of any Letters I | transferred, and be interest in and to be same in the Unions, conversions it would have be | by these presents do said invention, sa sited States and all | o sell, assign and transfer used application for United Scountries throughout the values or extensions thereon | unto said States Letters world including |
| Letters Patent and for the re | or agree that they will, without charge to toon and/or applications, execute, verify, essue thereof, and instruments of assign tain or maintain Letters Patent for said is successors and assigns. | acknowledge an- ment and transfer | d deliver all such f r thereof and will | further papers, including a | pplications for |
| IN TESTIMON | Y WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto | signed their nam | es to this assignme | ent on the dates indicated l | below. |
| | | | | | |
| Daniel R. Baker | | | | Date | |
| Gary R. McLuer | 1 | | - | Date | |
| Daniel E. Gerbe | С | | | Date | |
| Steven E. Diet | zel | | | Date | |
| Kreigh R. Will | iams | | | Date | |
| Gregory C. Stal | сир | | | Date | |
| Troy D. Kriapp | y O | | 02/ | 27/2017 | |
| Hoy D. Miapp | | | | Date | |
| Joseph N. Loga | n | | | Date | |
| Benjamin J. Re | mington | | | Date | |

Attorney Docket No.: <u>NPTI-01700</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerber, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams, Gregory C. Stalcup, Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Benjamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

BONE FUSION SYSTEM, DEVICE AND METHOD INCLUDING AN INSERTION INSTRUMENT

Title of Invention:

| Date of execution of application: | | *************************************** | Filing Date: | January J | 8, 2017 | Serial No.: <u>15/409</u> ,3 | 91 |
|---|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| WHEREAS, Neuropro 25356, hereinafter referred to as "A any Letters Patent which may be gr | Technologies, I SSIGNEE", is ranted on the sa | NC., a corporati desirous of acqu me; | ion of the State iring the entire | of Delawar right, title i | e, located and interest | t 7442 River Nine in said invention ar | Or. Modesto, CA nd application and in |
| NOW THEREFORE, T which is hereby acknowledged, Ass Assignee, and Assignee's successor Patent, and any Letters Patent whice any divisions, renewals, continuation to be held and enjoyed by said Assi and transfer not been made, to the i | O ALL WHOM signors have sol rs and assigns, a th may hereafter ons in whole or ignee as fully a | IT MAY CONO d, assigned and all right, title and be granted on the in part, substituted and exclusively as | CERN: Be it kn transferred, and interest in and he same in the l tions, conversions it would have | own that, for the second to said investigation of the second states of the second seco | or good an resents do ention, said | d valuable considera sell, assign and tran- l application for Uni ountries throughout ions or extensions t | stion, receipt of sfer unto said ted States Letters the world including |
| Assignors further agree prosecution of said application and Letters Patent and for the reissue th lawfully may request, to obtain or n said Assignee, or Assignee's succes | l/or applications ercof, and instr naintain Letters | , execute, verify uments of assign Patent for said i | , acknowledge a ment and trans | ind deliver fer thereof | all such fu and will of | rther papers, includi | ng applications for |
| IN TESTIMONY WHE | REOF, Assigno | rs have hereunto | signed their na | mes to this | assignmen | t on the dates indica | ited below. |
| • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · | | | <u>i</u> | <u> </u> | |
| Daniel R. Baker | | | • | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | | Date | Months of the section |
| Gary R. McLuen | | | - | · | | Date | and the september of the settle of the sett |
| , | | * * | | | | | |
| Daniel E. Gerhec | | | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e | *************************************** | | Date | |
| <u>.</u> | | .; | | | i | | |
| Steven E. Dictzel | | | • | · ! | | Date | |
| Kreigh R. Williams | | : | | | | Date | irrikan na kina na kana na kan |
| Gregory C. Stalcup | | | | - | | Date | |
| Troy D. Knapp | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | Date | |
| 1.19 | 79 | | | | | Date | |
| Joseph V. Logan | C J By | <u> </u> | | | 4 1 | Date | 7 |
| Benjamin J. Remington | | , | | | | Date | A THE SALE AND A STREET HOUSE AN |
| | | | | | The second of th | | |
| | | | | , | | | |
| | · 4 | ** | | į | : 1 | | |

PATENT

REEL: 041851 FRAME: 0070

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: NPTI-01700

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Daniel R. Baker, Gary R. McLuen, Daniel E. Gerbec, Steven E. Dietzel, Kreigh R. Williams, Gregory C. Stalcup, Troy D. Knapp, Joseph N. Logan, and Benjamin J. Remington, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent: Title of Invention: BONE FUSION SYSTEM, DEVICE AND METHOD INCLUDING AN INSERTION INSTRUMENT Date of execution of application: Filing Date: <u>January 18, 2017</u> Serial No.: <u>15/409,391</u> WHEREAS, Neuropro Technologies, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same; NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made to the full end and term of any letters Patent. and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent. Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below. Daniel R. Baker Date Gary R. McLuen Date Daniel E. Gerbec Date Steven E. Dietzel Kreigh R. Williams Date Gregory C. Stalcup Troy D. Knapp Date Joseph N. Logan

Benjamin J. Remington

2/24/17

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: <u>NPTI-01700</u>

| document to which this certifi | cate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
|--|---|
| State of California | |
| County of | |
| whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the v | before me,, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), same(s) accept, executed the instrument. |
| Learning and orrect. | miler the laws of the State of Colifornia that the lonegoing personally |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| | |
| [SEAL] | Signature of Notary |

PATENT

REEL: 041851 FRAME: 0072